RESOLUTION NO. 98 - 1

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF A UNIFORM PROCUREMENT POLICY FOR THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas (herein City) has determined that it is necessary to establish a uniform procurement policy for use by the city employees in the expenditure of City funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas, as follows:

- 1. EXPENDITURES OF LESS THAN FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS. The City Clerk, City Superintendent and Chief of Police shall be and are hereby authorized to expend up to Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) of City funds without approval of the Governing Body.
- 2. EXPENDITURES IN EXCESS OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS. All expenditures to be made by the City Clerk, City Superintendent or Chief of Police in excess of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) shall be subject to the approval of the Governing Body.
- 3. OTHER EXPENDITURES. All other expenditures shall be subject to the approval of the Governing Body.
- 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall be effective from and after its adoption.

Adopted this 17th day of February, 1998.

Scott Hoffman, Mayor

ATTEST:

(CITY SEAL)

TUMIN DUM